Democratic Services

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk Date: 11 December 2013

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee
Councillors:- Manda Rigby, Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 17th December, 2013

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday,
17th December, 2013 at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath.

Briefing

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at
9.30am.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Enfys Hughes,
Sean O'Neill who is available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk
or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office hours).

Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for
the next meeting. In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Enfys Hughes,
Sean O'Neill as above.

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:-

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 17th December, 2013
at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 5 on the previous page.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

MINUTES

There are no minutes to be considered at this meeting.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution:

“that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not
disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended”.



7. LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS
COMPLAINT HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 7 - 10)

The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure.

8. CONSIDERATION OF INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:- MR AV S
(Pages 11 - 34)

9. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION

10. LICENSING PROCEDURE -HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 35 - 38)

11.  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE POST OFFICE, PENSFORD
HILL, PENSFORD, BRISTOL, BS39 4AF (Pages 39 - 64)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill who can be
contacted on
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk.



Protocol for Decision-making

Guidance for Members when making decisions

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant
considerations and disregards those that are not material.

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when
making its decisions:

e Equalities considerations

¢ Risk Management considerations

e Crime and Disorder considerations

e Sustainability considerations

e Natural Environment considerations

e Planning Act 2008 considerations

¢ Human Rights Act 1998 considerations
e Children Act 2004 considerations

e Public Health & Inequalities considerations

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes
due regard of them.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Licensing Sub Committee
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
Complaint Hearing Procedure

1.  The Chair will introduce Members of the Committee, introduce the Officers
present, explain the procedure to be followed and ensure those present have
received and understood that procedure.

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by
the Committee.

3. The Complainant presents their case, may call withesses and may be
questioned by the Committee and other parties. Where a written complaint
has been made the complaint will be read by the Committee. The procedure
will be repeated should there be more than one complainant.

4. The Licensee presents their case, may call withesses and may be questioned
by the Committee and other parties.

5. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officers present whether they wish to
comment. An Officer making comment may be asked questions.

6. The Complainant is invited to make a closing statement
7. The Licensee is invited to make a closing statement.

8. The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to enable the
Members to deliberate in private. The Committee will reconvene publicly if
clarification of evidence is required and/or legal advice is required. The
Committee may retire to a private room, or alternatively require vacation of the
meeting room by all other persons.

9. Whilst in deliberation the Committee will be accompanied by Legal and
Democratic Services Officers for the purpose of assisting them in drafting their
reasoningq for the decision.

10. The Committee will reconvene the meeting and the Chair will announce the
Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision will be
released in writing within the statutory time limits.

Updated November 2013

Page 7



PLEASE NOTE:

Where the Committee considers it necessary the procedure may be varied.

In circumstances where a party fails to attend the Committee will consider
whether to proceed in absence or de
[...]
ath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be
necessary to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for such
decisions will be given.

If a person has special needs regarding access, hearing or vision, this should be
brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention prior to the hearing so that
reasonable adjustments may be made.

Page 8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES COMPLAINT PROCEDURE

Chair introduces Members and Officers
present

v

Chair confirms all parties have
received and understood procedure

!

Licensing Officer introduces report

v

If Complainant/Licensee not present
Committee decides whether to proceed
or defer on notice

v

Complainant presents case and may
call witnesses. Questions may be
asked by Members and other parties

!

Licensee presents case and may call
witnesses. Questions may be asked by
Members and other parties.

v

Licensing Officer invited to comment.
Officer may be questioned.

!

Complainant makes closing statement.

y

Licensee makes closing statement

v

Committee moves to private session to
determine matter.

v

Meeting reconvened in public and Chair
announces decision. Reasons given
and parties advised decision will be

confirmed in writing.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 8

Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Access to Information Arrangements

Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings

Information Compliance Ref: LGA-1587-13

Meeting / Decision: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 17 December 2013

Author: John Dowding

Exempt Report Title: Consideration of information and complaints received

Exempt Appendix Title:

ANNEX A —Current Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers
Licence.

ANNEX B — Information received from Police October 2012.

A
[...]
tue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Item 10

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes. Where more than
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.

The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has
been given.

1.  The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present
and explain the procedure to be followed.

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by
the Sub-Committee.

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and
Members.

(ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked
relevant questions by the other parties and Members.

4. (i) Any party making relevant representations, or representative, will address
the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant,
other parties and Members.

(ii) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members.

5. Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and
may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members.

6. The other parties will be invited in turn to summarise their representations.
Responsible Authorities will be invited to summarise their representations

The Applicant/ Licence Holder will be invited to summarise
[...]
sible Authorities’ case

Questions to Responsible Authorities by
other parties and Members

Other Parties sum up
Applicant sums up

Adjournment

Reconvene and announce decision with

reasons
Page 37




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda Item 11

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Licensing Sub Committee AGENDA
ITEM
{'\DAE.E;—_'NG Tuesday 17" December 2013 NUMBER

Application for a Premises Licence for The Post Office, Pensford Hill,

TITLE: Pensford, Bristol BS39 4AF

WARD: Publow and Whitchurch

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Annex A Application for a new premises licence
Annex B Site plan

Annex C ‘Other Person’ Representations

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 An application has been received for a new Premises Licence under s.17
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Post Office, Pensford Hill,

Pensford, Bristol BS39 4AF.
2 RECOMMENDATION
2.1 That the Sub Committee determines this application.
3 RESOURCE IMPLACATIONS

3.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged. The fee
for this application is £100.

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (Eq1A) has been completed. No adverse
or other significant issues were found.

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the
“convention rights”.

4.3 The Sub Committee have been delegated authority to determine the
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the

Licensing Act 2003.

Page 39



4.4 When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.

5 THE REPORT
5.1 An application has been received for a new Premises Licence (Annex A).
5.2 The application is for:

1) The Sale of Alcohol for cohsumption off the premises between the
following hours:

Monday — Saturday 08:00 to 22:00
Sunday 08:00 to 20:00
2) Opening hours:
Monday — Saturday 08:00 to 22:00
Sunday 08:00 to 20:00
5.3 A
[...]
r (Divisional Director-Finance) and the
Divisional Director have had the opportunity to input to this report and have
cleared it for publication.

Contact person

Kirsty Morgan, Licensing Officer, 01225 396719

Background
papers

Licensing Act 2003, Guidance issued under s.182 of the
Licensing Act 2003, Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, B&NES Statement of
Licensing Policy

Page 42




Bath & North East Somerset Councilyik

Licensing Services Do
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Lo
Bath, BA1 1JG

Application for a premises licence to be granted |
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

if you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. [n alf cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

iWe  Mr. Umangkumar apply for a premises licence under section 17 of

(insert name(s) of applicant}
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and

llwe are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

The Post Office
Pensford Hill

Pensford
Post town Post code

Bristol BS39 4AF
Telephone number of premises (if any) l 01761 490217
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 3,150

Part 2 — Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick ¥

a) an individual or individuals* X please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual*

i.  asalimited company [J  please complete section (B)
ii. as a partnership 3  please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or [ please
[...]
nce note 8)

NONE

Pag%a254




O

Hours premises are open to
the public

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon 0800 | 2200

Tue 0800 | 2200

Wed 10800 [2200

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Thur 1 0800 | 2200

Fri 0800 | 2200

Sat 0800 |2200

Sun 0800 {2000

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to

the public at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read guidance note 5)

Page 55
g13




P

Describe the steps that you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e} (please read guidance note 9)

The applicant is about to acquire the business which presently consists of a
post office and convenience store.

He is applying for a premises licence to sell alcohol products to supplement
the existing product lines. ‘

The business will be run as a family business by the applicant/DPS who
intends to reside with his family in the residential accommodation above the

shop.
The conditions listed below are offered to promote the licensing objectives..

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV shall be installed to the satisfaction of Police and Licensing authority
and maintained in good working order. All cameras shall record continuously
during trading hours. The time and date shall be displayed on the
recordings. Recordings shall be maintained for a period of 31 days and
handed to police or the Licensing Authority for evidential purposes on request.
If the CCTV equipment fails, immediate steps shall be taken to rectify the
fault. A notice shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises advising

that CCTV is in operation.

Incident/refusals register: The premises licence holder shall require the
designated premises supervisor, or in his/her absence other responsible
person, to keep an 'incident/refusals logbook in a bound book in which full
details of all inci
[...]
e number 0117 9773719 (mobile) 07946 002473

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)
jimleahy@blueyonder.co.uk

Pag§a658




Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

Mr. Umangkumar PATEL

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

of

89 Ridgeway Lane
Whitchurch

Bristol

BS14 9PH

’

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]
hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

New Premises Licence

[type of application]

by
Mr. Umangkumar PATEL

[name of applicant]

relating to a premises licence e
[number of existing licence, if any]

for

The Post Office (with convenience store/off-licence)
Pensford Hill :

Pensford

Bristol. BS39 4AF

[name and address of premises fo which the application relates]

Page 59



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

Mr. Umangkumar PATEL

concerning the supply of alcohol at
The Post Office (with convenience store/off-licence)
Pensford Hill
Pensford
Bristol. BS39 4AF

licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal licence number
10 - 07554 - LAPER

[insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority
Bristol City Council

[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any]

Signed

Name (please print) MR. UMANGKUMAR PATEL

Date | 2-5 October 2013

Page 60



RS IR

Bath and North East Somerset: Date: 28-11-2013 : Bath & North Bast
Sonterset Council

District Online Scale: 1:500 Doprersel fouten
Map Centre - easting / northing: © Crown copyright and database right. All
The Post Office; Pensford 26 1800 / 163776 g g rights reserved (100023334) 2013

von
se

Devon L
Cottage =~

.

Primary

Egvp .a'ﬁﬂeﬁ'ait{iﬁlﬁe‘: \ h SChOO[

R

De Gratton
House ‘-

Robins |

Mill o PH G




From: S Aiers

Sent: 25 November 2013 10:53

To: Licensing

Subject: application for a 
[...]
day - even the pub closes early!

| would have less if any objection if they were limited to sell alcohol during the
current opening times.

Being a one way street the increase in traffic in the evenings will have a significant
impact on us as all our rooms are fronting the road.

I am also concerned that there will be an increase in litter from cans and bottles
especially in the summer when people will purchase alcoholic beverages and walk
along the river where there are no litter bins.

It would be nice to see a condition which addresses the litter issue as it's a problem
now and that's without an off-licence in the village.

Can | ask, is this application also for an extension of opening times generally or can
the new owners open whenever they see fit?

Regards

Jo Drury

Page 63



Page 64



	Agenda
	7 LICENSING PROCEDURE - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Complaint Hearing Procedure
	Procedure - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Complaint Hearing
	flow chart

	8 Consideration of information and complaints received:- Mr A V S
	Consideration of information and complaints received:- Mr A V S

	10 Licensing procedure -HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
	Flow chart

	11 Application for a Premises Licence for The Post Office, Pensford Hill, Pensford, Bristol, BS39 4AF



Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 17th December, 2013, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Enfys Hughes, Kirsty Morgan (Licensing Officer), Michael Dando 
(Public Protection Officer), Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor) and Simon Elias (Legal 
Adviser) 

 
68 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services read out the procedure. 
 

69 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

Councillor Gabriel Batt sent his apologies, Councillor Anthony Clarke was his 
substitute.   
 

70 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

71 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

72 

  
MINUTES  

 

There were no minutes to be considered at the meeting. 
 

73 

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED “that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended.” 
 

74 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS COMPLAINT HEARING PROCEDURE  

 

RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

75 

  
CONSIDERATION OF INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:- MR A V 

S  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought consideration of information 
and complaints received regarding the behaviour of Mr S during the term of his 



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

hackney carriage/private hire driver's licence.  Then to consider what action, if any, 
should be taken. 
 
Mr S was present.  The Chair read out the procedure to ensure Mr S understood the 
process of the meeting. 
 
The Public Protection Officer presented the report and stated that he had some 
photographs of screen shots from Mr S's mobile phone of texts sent to a female.  
The Public Protection Officer circulated the photographs.  The applicant and the 
officer withdrew from the meeting while Members took some time to consider these. 
 
Mr S put his case and was questioned as to what had happened.  Mr S then made a 
closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the hackney carriage/private hire driver's licence in respect of Mr 
AVS be revoked. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have had to consider what action to take, if any, as a result of complaints 
received against Mr AVS the holder of a combined hackney carriage and private hire 
driver's licence. 
  
In doing so, they took account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, the Human Rights Act 1998, Home Office guidelines and the Council’s 
adopted policies. 
  
Members had to consider whether Mr S remained a fit and proper person to hold a 
drivers licence and therefore asked themselves whether they would allow their son, 
daughter, spouse, partner or anyone they cared about to travel alone in a vehicle 
driven by Mr S. 

Members heard that Mr S had been the subject of the following complaints: On 12 
October 2012 allegations were made that he made physical advances towards a 
lone female passenger.  On 5 December 2012 Mr S was arrested on suspicion of 
kidnap following an allegation that a female was taken against her will.  On 6 August 
2013 the police were called to an incident over a phone lost in Mr S’s taxi by one of 
two female passengers.  Mr S found the phone, returned it but demanded further 
payment claiming he had restarted the taximeter.  On arrival the police noted the 
females surrounded by three large male taxi drivers.  On 28 October 2013 the 
Licensing Authority was notified of an allegation that Mr S pressurised a lone female 
to get into his car then pestered her for her phone number following which he texted 
and called her.  Members noted those text messages were retained by the 
complainant who brought these to the attention of the Taxi Company and police.  
Members also noted that that this incident left the complainant feeling ‘totally freaked 
out’ and uncomfortable when alone in her home given Mr S knew where she lived.  

Whilst the Crown Prosecution Service decided not to take matters further Members 
noted the following correspondence from the Licencing Officer.  On 8 January 2013 
Mr S was advised a report had been received from the Police regarding his conduct, 



 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 

the matter had been placed on file and any further complaint might lead to him 
appearing before the Licensing sub-Committee.  On the 16 September 2013 Mr S 
was issued with a final warning as a result of a further complaint.  On 16 October 
2013 Mr S was advised in writing that due to an allegation relating to kidnap, he was 
referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine whether he continued to be 
suitable to hold a licence.  Since that letter the Authority had been notified of a 
further incident of inappropriate behaviour towards a lone female and on 7 
November 2013 Mr S attended Council offices to make a statement.  

Mr S stated he did not make any advances towards females.  On 5 December 2012 
he recalled some confusion over the destination and that they all got out of his taxi 
somewhere in Oldfield Park.  With regard to the incident on 4 October 2013 Mr S 
accepted he offered a female a lift and insisted she gave him her phone number.  He 
also accepted he phoned and texted her a number of times.   

Members were very concerned by the nature of the complaints against Mr S.   Whilst 
he was not convicted, or cautioned, for any offence Members took these complaints 
extremely seriously.  Mr S had been warned on previous occasions and each of 
these three additional matters showed a pattern of unacceptable behaviour.  
Members found it unacceptable for a licensed driver to approach a lone female and, 
having persuaded her to get into his car, insist she give him her phone number.  
Members therefore had doubts about Mr S’s fitness particularly having had the 
opportunity of reading the content of the text messages which was not in dispute. For 
example ‘FI felt so pressured into giving you my number.  You scared me last night.  
Please delete my number.’  Members further noted that whilst Mr S accepted it was 
not normal behaviour it was not until he was confronted by his manager and the 
Licensing Officer that he deleted the complainant’s number from his phone.  

Licensed drivers provide a valuable public service and in particular for lone, 
vulnerable females.  Members consider that the behaviour demonstrated by Mr S 
called the Licensed Taxi trade into disrepute and, moreover, Mr S’s fitness to 
continue to hold a licence. Accordingly, as Members’ priority was public safety, Mr 
S’s licence was revoked. This step was taken because of the nature and seriousness 
of the allegations resulting in Members not being satisfied that their son, daughter, 
spouse, partner or anyone they cared about would be safe traveling alone in a 
vehicle driven by Mr S. 

Therefore the hackney carriage/private hire driver's licence of Mr S was revoked. 
 

76 

  
RETURN TO OPEN SESSION  

 

The meeting returned to open session. 
 

77 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE -HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW 

PREMISES LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

78 

  
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE POST OFFICE, 

PENSFORD HILL, PENSFORD, BRISTOL, BS39 4AF  

 



 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of an 
application for a new premises licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
in respect of the Post Office, Pensford. 
 
The applicant Mr Patel was present with his agent Mr Leahy.  The applicant 
confirmed he had read and understood the procedure for the meeting. 
 
The Public Protection Officer presented the report and explained that the application 
was for: 
 
Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises: 
 
Monday - Saturday  08:00 to 22:00 
Sunday   08:00 to 20:00 
 
and opening hours: 
 
Monday - Saturday  08:00 to 22:00 
Sunday   08:00 to 20:00 
 
The Public Protection Officer continued to explain that the application had been 
served on all appropriate responsible authorities and two representations had been 
received from local residents in respect of crime and disorder and public nuisance. 
 
The applicant's agent presented the case and explained that Mr Patel currently ran a 
similar convenience store in Whitchurch and had bought the freehold of the premises 
and wished to add the sale of alcohol at the store.  He stressed it was the only 
convenience store in the village.  The agent stated that there were no restrictions on 
trading times and they had offered some conditions on the operating schedule. 
 
In response to questions the applicant or his agent made the following points:- 
 

• the applicant had done some research prior to purchase and since and as it 
was the only convenience store in the village wanted to add alcohol and be 
able to open later in the future if he wished, 

• the applicant sold alcohol at his Whitchurch store and there had been no 
issues, 

• it was the only convenience store and there were three public houses. 
 
The Public Protection Officer stated that neither of the two residents who made 
representations were present and no representations were made by the responsible 
authorities. 
 
The applicant's agent was invited to sum up.  In respect of the representations he 
stated that the impact on traffic and noise was referred to but there was no evidence 
of this.  Traffic would tend to be local and the hours were reasonable for a 
convenience store.  Mr Patel added that he wished to enhance what was on offer for 
sale to local customers from his shop and believed one objection was from another 
business.  Relating to public safety, he stated that Pensford tended to have older 
residents and youngsters were in the minority.  He agreed it was a busy road but 



 

 
Page 5 of 6 

 

people already parked there for the pub and shop.  He added that many local 
residents wanted him to be an off licence. 
 
The Legal Adviser stated that road traffic matters were irrelevant to the application 
and so should be disregarded and there was no objection on public safety grounds. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to Public Protection Officers to issue a 
premises licence in respect of The Post Office, Pensford, as applied for and with 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule. 
 
Members have today determined an application for a new premises licence at the 
Post Office Pensford.  In doing so they have reminded themselves of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Human Rights Act 1998.   
 
Members were aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act was to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what was 
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the 
evidence before them.  However, in reaching their decision Members took account of 
relevant representations, disregarded irrelevant representations and were careful to 
balance the competing interest of the Applicant and Interested Parties. 
 
Members heard the applicant had acquired the Post Office in Pensford and would 
like to sell alcohol products to supplement existing lines.  The business would be 
family run and the family would live in accommodation above the premises becoming 
part of the local community.  The applicant suggested a number of steps to promote 
the licensing objectives in the operating schedule and these would form conditions 
on any licence.  
 
Members noted that whilst two representations were received there were none from 
Responsible Authorities.  However, references to opening hours and road traffic 
were disregarded as these are irrelevant.  Members noted that whilst the 
representations made reference to crime and disorder no evidence was presented 
connecting current levels of crime and disorder to the sale of alcohol in Pensford.  
Accordingly it was difficult to envisage this premises giving rise to an increase in 
alcohol related crime and disorder or indeed public nuisance. 
 
In the circumstances Members found that the grant of a premises licence at this 
village convenience store would not have a detrimental effect on the licensing 
objectives and delegated authority to the Public Protection Officer to issue a licence 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  



 

 
Page 6 of 6 

 

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


